
Susan 0.  Ritenour 
Secretary and Treasurer 

One Energy Place 
Pensacola, Florida 32520-0781 

and Regulatory Manager 1; F c “.IL/ c jj. ~.;: 3 c y  I L>. Tela50 444 6231 I - .  L.  i. 
Fax 850 444.6026 
SDRITENO@southernco cam 

11 AUG-I iWII:09 

July 29, 201 1 

Ms. Ann Cole, Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee. FL 32399-0850 

COMMlSSiON 
CLERK POWER 

ASOUTHfPN COMPANY 

claim of confidentiality 
notice of intent 
reqwst for confidentiality 
filed by OPC 

For DN ”; 3524 \ whicl: 
is in I O C ~ Z ~  stunage. You must be 
authorized t~ view this DN.-CLK 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

RE: Docket No. 110001-El 

Enclosed is an original and seven copies of Gulf Power Company’s Request for 
Confidential Classification pertaining to Schedule CCE-4 of Efxhibit RWD-1 to 
the Direct Testimony of Richard W. Dodd dated August 1, 201 1. 

Regards, 

nm 

Enclosures 

OPC 
CLK 1 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN RE: Fuel and purchased power cost 
recovery clause and generating performance 
incentive factor 

) 

Docket No.: 110001-E1 
Date: August 1 ,20  1 1 

REQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION 

GULF POWER COMPANY [“Gulf Power”, “Gulf’, or the “Company”], by and through 

its undersigned attorneys and pursuant to Rule 25-22.006, Florida Administrative Code, hereby 

files a request that the Florida Public Service Commission enter an order protecting from public 

disclosure certain information contained in Schedule CCE-4 of Exhibit RWD-2 to the Direct 

Testimony of Richard W. Dodd dated August 1,201 1 (Schedule CCE-4) on behalf of Gulf 

Power. As grounds for this request, the Company states: 

1. A portion of the information contained in Schedule CCE-4 is proprietary 

confidential business information regarding contractual matters which would cause irreparable 

harm to Gulf Power, the entities with whom it has entered into contracts and most importantly to 

Gulf‘s customers, if such information was disclosed to the general public, Schedule CCE-4 

contains pricing information for capacity purchases between Gulf Power and various 

counterparties. The pricing information is regarded by both Gulf and the counterparties as 

confidential. The pricing, which resulted from negotiations between Gulf and the counterparties, 

is specific to the individual contracts and is not publicly known. Disclosure of this information 

would negatively impact G~ilf‘s ability to negotiate pricing favorable to its customers in future 

capacity contracts. In addition, potential counterparties may refuse 1.0 enter into contracts with 

Gulf, or may charge higher prices, if the price terms are made public. The information is 

entitled to confidential classification pursuant to section 366.093(3)(d) and (e), Florida Statutes. 

2. The information filed pursuant to this Request is intended to be, and is treated as, 

confidential by Gulf Power and, to this attorney’s knowledge, has not otherwise been publicly 

disclosed. 

C O C L ‘ u C H i  !il.,H?[-? - c ~ - !  
0535 I AUG-1 = 

FPSC-COHMISSIOH CLER;?: 



3 .  Submitted as Exhibit "A'  is a copy of Schedule CCE-4, on which is highlighted 

the information for which confidential classification is requested. Exhibit "A" should he treated 

as confidential pending a ruling on this request. Attached as Exhibit "B" are two (2) edited 

copies of Schedule CCE-4, which may be made available for publimc review and inspection. 

Attached as Exhibit "C" to this request is a line-by-line/field-by-field justification for the request 

for confidential classification. 

WHEREFORE, Gulf Power Company respectfully requests that the Commission enter 

an order protecting the information highlighted on Exhibit "A" from public disclosure as 

proprietary confidential business information. 

Respectfully submitted this 29th day of July, 201 1. 

4L JEFFREY . ,ST0 
Florida Bar No.'32595i 
RUSSELL A. BADDERS 
Florida Bar No. 007455 
STEVEN R. GRIFFIN 
Florida Bar No 0627569 
Beggs & Lane 
P. 0. Box 12950 
Pensacola, FL 32591 

Attorneys for Gulf Power Company 
(850) 432-2451 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVlCE COMMISSION 

IN RE: Fuel and purchased power cost 
recovery clause and generating performance Docket No.: 110001-E1 
incentive factor Date: August 1,201 1 

REOUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION 

EXHIBIT "A" 

Provided to the Commission Clerk under separate cover as confidential 

information. 



EXHIBIT "B" 

FPSC-COHHISSIOH CL.ERI( 



1 
2 

3 
4 

5 

6 
7 
8 

9 
10 

11 
12 
13 

14 
15 

16 
17 

18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

A B  C D 
Gulf Power Company 
2011 Capacity Contracts 

E F G H I J 

Term Contract 

ContracVCounterparty Start End") Type 
Southern Intercompany Interchange 2/1(v2OW 5 Yr Notice SES Opco 

PPAS - 
Coral Power,LLC 6/1/2009 5/31/2014 
Southern Power Company 6/1/2009 5/31/2014 

Shell Energy N.A. (US.), LP ") 11/2/2009 5/31/2023 
Other - 

Alabama Electric Cwperative 1/1/2011 1/14/2011 
South Carolina Electric (I Gas 5/9/2011 6/1/2011 
South Carolina PSA 9/1/2003 

Firm 
Firm 

Non-Firm 

Other 
Other 
0 t h  

K L M N 0 P 0 
Schedule CCE-4 

Page 1 of 2 

11) Unless otherwise noted, contract remains effective unless terminated upon 30 days prior written notice. 
(2) Contract megawatts become firm no later than June 1, 2014. 

REDACTED 

Capacity Costs 
201 1 January February March April June 

26 Contract MW $ MW $ MW $ MW $ MW $ MW $ 
0 5,381 0.0 27 Southern Intercompany Interchange 321.0 738,310 289.2 295,176 (6.6) 10,576 111.7 41,326 244.5 

PPAs - 26 
29 cere! ?̂ :,*:,LLc 
30 Southern Power Company 
31 
32 
33 - Other 

35 South Carolina Electric El Gas 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 
36 South Carolina PSA 

37 Total 2,343,362 1,831,895 1,536,219 1,589,788 2,324,521 7,426,073 

Shell Energy N.A. (US.), LP 

34 Alabama Electric Cooperative - 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 



1 
2 
3 

4 

5 

6 
7 

6 
9 
10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

25 

35 South Carolina Electric & Gas 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 
36 South Carolina PSA 

R S  T U V w X Y z AA AB AC AD AE AF AG AH AI 
Gulf Power Company Schedule CCE-4 
2011 Capacity Contracts Page 2 of 2 

(2,854) 
(38,058) 

ContracVCounterparty 
Southern Intercompany Interchange 

PPAs - 
Coral Power,LLC 
Southern Power Company 

Shell Energy N.A. (US.), LP "' 
Other 

Alabama Electric Cooperative 
South Carolina Electric & Gas 
South Carolina PSA 

- 

Term 

Start End"' 
2/18/2000 5 Yr Notice 

6/1/2009 5/31/2014 
6/1/2009 5/31/2014 

11/2/2009 5/31/2023 

1/1/2011 1/14/2011 
5/9/2011 6/1/2011 
9/1/2003 

Contract 

SES Opco 

Firm 
Firm 

Non-Firm 

Other 
Other 
Other 

Type 

(1) Unless otherwise noted, contract remains effective unless terminated upon 30 days prior written notice, 
(2) Contract megawans become firm no later than June 1,2014. 

Capacity Costs 
201 1 July Auausl SeDtember October November December - 

26 Contract MW 5 MW $ MW s MW $ MW s MW $ Total 5 
27 Southern Intercompany Interchange 306.5 3,898,165 197.5 2,498,683 272.8 1,617,956 337.9 145,967 185.9 85,293 (68.9) (35,537)( 9,301,296 I 

PPAs - 28 

30 Southern Power Company 
31 

32 Total PPAs 39,238,494 
33 

34 Alabama Electric Coomrative 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 I (1,522j 

29 FCK?! PcY:e:,LLs 

Shell Energy N.A. (US.), LP 

Other - 



1 

2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 

17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

A B  C D 
Gulf Power Company 
2011 Capacity Contracts 

E F G ti I J K L 

Term Contract 

ContracVCounterparty Start End") Type 
Southern Intercompany Interchange 2/18/2000 5 Yr Notice SES Opco 

PPAs  - 
Coral Power,LLC 6/1/2009 5/31/2014 
Southern Power Company 6/1/2009 513112014 

Shell Energy N.A. (US.), LP ") 11/2nW9 5/31/2023 
Other - 

Alabama Electric Cooperative 1/1/2011 1114/2011 
South Carolina Electric 8 Gas 5/9/2011 6/1/2011 
South Carolina PSA 9/1/2003 

Firm 
Firm 

Non-Firm 

Other 
Other 
Other 

(1) Unless otherwise noted, contract remains effective unless terminated upon 30 days prior written notice 
(2) Contract megawatts become firm no later than June 1, 2014. 

Capacity Costs 
201 1 JanuaN FebruaN March 

M N 

Aoril 

0 P Q 
Schedule CCE-4 

Page 1 of 2 

.I""(. _. . 
26 contract MW $ MW a MW a MW a MW $ MW a 
27 Southern Intercompany Interchange 321.0 738,310 289.2 295,176 (6.6) 10,576 111.7 41,326 244.5 5,381 0.0 0 

PPAs  - 28 
29 k r a i  Power,iiC 
30 Southern Power Company 
31 
32 
33 - Gther 

35 South Carolina Electric S Gas 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 
36 South Carolina PSA 
37 Total 2,343,362 1,831,895 1,536,219 1,589,788 2,324,521 7,426,073 

Shell Energy N.A. (US.), LP 

34 Alabama Electric Cwperative - 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 



1 
2 

3 

4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

11 
12 
13 

14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

32 Total PPAs 
33 

34 Alabama Electric Cooperative 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

Oiher - 
0 

R S  T U 
Gulf Power Company 
201 1 Capacity Contracts 

3F30,494 

(1,522) 

V W X Y Z AA AB AC 

Term Contract 

ContractlCounterparty Start End") Type 
Southern Intercompany Interchange 2/18/2000 5 Yr Notice SES Opco 

PPAs - 
Coral Power,LLC 6/1/2009 5/31/2014 
Southern Power Company 6/1/2009 5/31/2014 

Shell Energy N.A. (US.), LP 11/2/2009 5/31/2023 
-r 

Alabama Electric Cooperative 1/1/2011 1/14/2011 
South Carolina Electric &Gas 5/9/2011 6/1/2011 
South Carolina PSA 9/1/2003 

Firm 
Firm 

Non-Firm 

Other 
Other 
Other 

(1) Unless otherwise noted, contract remains effective unless terminated upon 30 days prior written notice. 
(2) Contract megawatts become firm no later than June 1, 2014. 

Capacity Costs 
2011 Julv Seotember 

AD A€ AF AG AH AI 
Schedule CCE-4 

Page 2 of 2 

October November December ~. ~... -. 
26 Contract MW a MW a MW s MW s MW s MW a Total $ 
27 Southern Intercompany Interchange 306.5 3,898,165 197.5 2,498,683 272.8 1,617,956 337.9 145,967 185.9 85,293 (68.9) (35.537)l 9.301.296 I 



EXHIBIT "C" 

Line-bv-Line/Field-by-Field Justification 
Line(s)/Field(s) 
Page 1 of 2 

Lines 29-3 1, Columns F-Q 
Line 34, Columns F-I 
Line 35, Columns N-Q 
Line 36, Columns F-Q 

Page 2 of 2 

Lines 29-3 1, Columns W-AI 
Line 36, Columns W-AH 

Justification 
This informalion is entitled to confidential 
classification pursuant to $366.093(3) (d) 
and (e), Florida Statutes. The basis for 
this information being designated as 
confidential is more fully set forth in 
paragraph 1. 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN RE: Fuel and Purchased Power Cost ) 
Recovery Clause with Generalina 1 

1 Docket No.: 110001-El 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing was furnished by U.S. mail this 29th day of July, 201 1, on the following: 

Performance Incentive Factor - 

John T. Burnett 
Dianne M. Triplett 
Progress Energy Service Co. 
P. 0. Box 14042 
St. Petersburg FL 33733-4042 
john.burnett@ mnmai1.com 

Patrick K. Wiggins 
Post Office Drawer 1657 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 
wicralaw@omail.com 

Randy 6. Miller 
White Springs Agricultural 
Chemicals 
PO Box 300 
15483 Southeast 78Ih Street 
White Springs, FL 32096 
RMiller@ocsohosohate.com 

Paul Lewis, Jr. 
Progress Energy Florida, Inc. 
106 E. College Ave., Ste. 800 
Tallahassee FL 32301 
paul.lewisir@oanmail.com 

Vicki Kaufman 
Jon Moyle 
Keefe Anchors Gordon & Moyle PA 
11 8 N. Gadsden St. 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
vkaufman@ kaam1aw.com 
jmovle@kaamlaw.com 

Karen S. White, Staff Attorney 
AFLSNJACL-ULGSC 
139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1 
Tyndall AFB, FL 32403-5319 
karen.white @tvndalI.af.mil 

John T. Butler, Esq. 
Senior Attorney 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach FL 33408-0420 
iohn butler@fol.com 

Paula K. Brown 
Tampa Electric Company 
P. 0. Box 11 1 
Tampa FL 33601 
AeadeDt@tecoenerov.com 

James D. Beasley, Esq. 
J. Jeffry Wahlen 
Attorneys for Tampa Electric Co. 
Ausley & McMullen 
P. 0. Box 391 
Tallahassee FL 32302 
jbeasIev@auslev.com 

Robert Scheffel Wright 
John T. LaVia, Ill 
Young Law Firm 
225 S. Adams Street, Suite 200 
Tallahassee FL 32301 
swriaht@vvlaw.net 

JR. Kelly 
P. Christensen 
C. Rehwinkel 
Associate Public Counsel 
Office of Public Counsel 
11 1 West Madison Street, Rm. 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399- 1400 
christensen.Dattv@ 1ea.state.fl.us 
RehwinkelCharles @ 1ea.state.fl.us 
Kellv.ir@lea.state.fI.us 

Michael C. Barrett 
Div Of Economic Regulation 
FI Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd 
Tallahassee. FI 32399-0850 

.Jennifer Crawford, Sr. Attorney 
<Office of General Counsel 
IFL Public Service Commission 
:!540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
.Tallahassee FL 32399-0850 
jcrawfor@ Dsc.state.fl.us 

Kenneth Hoffman 
IFlorida Power & Light Go. 
215 S. Monroe Street, Ste. 810 
Tallahassee FL 32301 -1859 
I.(en.Hoffman @fol.com 

Mr. Thomas A. Geoffrov 
Florida Public Utilities Company 
PO Box 3395 
West Palm Beach, FL 33402-3395 
tSgeoffrov@fl)uc.com 

Eleth Keating 
Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A. 
215 South Monroe SI., Suite 618 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
- bkeatincr @crunster.com 

James W. Brew 
F. Alvin Taylor 
Bickfield, Burchette. et al., P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson St., NW 
Eighth Floor, West Tower 
Washington, DC 20007-5201 
&irew@ bbrslaw.com 
- alavlor@bbrslaw.com 

Lusa Bennett 
Olffice of General Counsel 
FL Public Service Commission 
2!540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
T.8llahassee FL 32399-0850 

mbarretta osc.state.fl.us - I tennett@ psr .state. fl.us 

RUSSELL A. BADDERS 
Florida Bar No. 007455 
STEVEN R. GRIFFIN 
Florida Bar No. 0627569 
BEGGS & LANE 
P. 0. Box 12950 
Pensacola FL 32591 -2950 
(850) 432-2451 
Attorneys for Gulf Power Company 


