Susan B. Ritenour Secretary and Treasurer and Regulatory Manager One Energy Place Pensacola, Florida 32520-0781

Tel 850 444 6231 Fax 850 444 6026 SDRITENO@southernco.com

11 AUG - 1 AM 11: 09

RECEIVED-FPSC

COMMISSION CLERK



July 29, 2011

Ms. Ann Cole, Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 claim of confidentiality
notice of intent
request for confidentiality
filed by OPC

For DN 05352-1) which is in locked storage. You must be authorized to view this DN.-CLK

Dear Ms. Cole:

RE: Docket No. 110001-EI

Enclosed is an original and seven copies of Gulf Power Company's Request for Confidential Classification pertaining to Schedule CCE-4 of Exhibit RWD-1 to the Direct Testimony of Richard W. Dodd dated August 1, 2011.

Regards,

Dusan Literour (RWO)

nm

OPC

CLK

**Enclosures** 

cc: Beggs & Lane

Jeffrey A. Stone, Esq.

APA I

ECR 3+ 1cd containing request and exhibit.

GCL 1

RAD 1

SSC ADM 1

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

05351 AUG-1 =

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERY

#### BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN RE: Fuel and purchased power cost recovery clause and generating performance incentive factor

Docket No.: 110001-EI Date: August 1, 2011

## REQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION

GULF POWER COMPANY ["Gulf Power", "Gulf", or the "Company"], by and through its undersigned attorneys and pursuant to Rule 25-22.006, Florida Administrative Code, hereby files a request that the Florida Public Service Commission enter an order protecting from public disclosure certain information contained in Schedule CCE-4 of Exhibit RWD-2 to the Direct Testimony of Richard W. Dodd dated August 1, 2011 (Schedule CCE-4) on behalf of Gulf Power. As grounds for this request, the Company states:

- 1. A portion of the information contained in Schedule CCE-4 is proprietary confidential business information regarding contractual matters which would cause irreparable harm to Gulf Power, the entities with whom it has entered into contracts and most importantly to Gulf's customers, if such information was disclosed to the general public. Schedule CCE-4 contains pricing information for capacity purchases between Gulf Power and various counterparties. The pricing information is regarded by both Gulf and the counterparties as confidential. The pricing, which resulted from negotiations between Gulf and the counterparties, is specific to the individual contracts and is not publicly known. Disclosure of this information would negatively impact Gulf's ability to negotiate pricing favorable to its customers in future capacity contracts. In addition, potential counterparties may refuse to enter into contracts with Gulf, or may charge higher prices, if the price terms are made public. The information is entitled to confidential classification pursuant to section 366.093(3)(d) and (e), Florida Statutes.
- 2. The information filed pursuant to this Request is intended to be, and is treated as, confidential by Gulf Power and, to this attorney's knowledge, has not otherwise been publicly disclosed.

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

05351 AUG-1=

3. Submitted as Exhibit "A" is a copy of Schedule CCE-4, on which is highlighted the information for which confidential classification is requested. Exhibit "A" should be treated as confidential pending a ruling on this request. Attached as Exhibit "B" are two (2) edited copies of Schedule CCE-4, which may be made available for public review and inspection. Attached as Exhibit "C" to this request is a line-by-line/field-by-field justification for the request for confidential classification.

WHEREFORE, Gulf Power Company respectfully requests that the Commission enter an order protecting the information highlighted on Exhibit "A" from public disclosure as proprietary confidential business information.

Respectfully submitted this 29th day of July, 2011.

JEFFREY A. STONE

Florida Bar No. 325953

RUSSELL A. BADDERS Florida Bar No. 007455

STEVEN R. GRIFFIN

Florida Bar No. 0627569

Beggs & Lane

P. O. Box 12950

Pensacola, FL 32591

(850) 432-2451

**Attorneys for Gulf Power Company** 

# BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN RE: Fuel and purchased power cost		
recovery clause and generating performance	Docket No.:	110001-EI
incentive factor	Date:	August 1, 2011
·		

# REQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION

## EXHIBIT "A"

Provided to the Commission Clerk under separate cover as confidential information.

# REDACTED

EXHIBIT "B"

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

05351 AUG-1 =

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

	Α	В	С	D	E	F	G	Н	1	J	K	L	М	N	0	Р	Q
1	G	iulf Powe	er Compa	ny												Sched	ule CCE-4
2	20	011 Capa	city Con	tracts												P	age 1 of 2
3																	

	Te	erm	Contract
Contract/Counterparty	Start	End <sup>(1)</sup>	Туре
Southern Intercompany Interchange	2/18/2000	5 Yr Notice	SES Opco
<u>PPAs</u>			
Coral Power,LLC	6/1/2009	5/31/2014	Firm
Southern Power Company	6/1/2009	5/31/2014	Firm
Shell Energy N.A. (U.S.), LP (2)	11/2/2009	5/31/2023	Non-Firm
<u>Other</u>			
Alabama Electric Cooperative	1/1/2011	1/14/2011	Other
South Carolina Electric & Gas	5/9/2011	6/1/2011	Other
South Carolina PSA	9/1/2003	-	Other

REDACTED

(1) Unless otherwise noted, contract remains effective unless terminated upon 30 days prior written notice.

(2) Contract megawatts become firm no later than June 1, 2014.

24	Capacity Costs												
25	2011	Janu	ary	Feb	ruary	Ma	rch	1	April	N	May	Jun	ie
26	Contract	MW	\$	MW	\$	MW	\$	MW	\$	MW	\$	MW	\$
27	Southern Intercompany Interchange	321.0	738,310	289.2	295,176	(6.6)	10,576	111.7	41,326	244.5	5,381	0.0	
28	<u>PPAs</u>												
29	Coral Power,LLC												
30	Southern Power Company												
31	Shell Energy N.A. (U.S.), LP												
32													
33	<u>Other</u>												
34	Alabama Electric Cooperative					0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	
35	South Carolina Electric & Gas	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0				
36	South Carolina PSA												
37	Total		2,343,362		1,831,895	- "	1,536,219		1,589,788	<del></del>	2,324,521		7,426,073

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

05351 AUG-1 =

F	S	T	U	V	W	Χ	Υ	Z	AA	AB	AC	AD	ΑE	AF	AG	AH	Αl
1	Gulf Powe	er Compa	ny													Sched	dule CCE-4
2	2011 Cap	acity Conf	tracts													ı	Page 2 of 2
_																	-

5		Te	erm	Contract
6	Contract/Counterparty	Start	End <sup>(1)</sup>	Туре
7	Southern Intercompany Interchange	2/18/2000	5 Yr Notice	SES Opco
8	<u>PPAs</u>			
9	Coral Power,LLC	6/1/2009	5/31/2014	Firm
10	Southern Power Company	6/1/2009	5/31/2014	Firm
11	Shell Energy N.A. (U.S.), LP (2)	11/2/2009	5/31/2023	Non-Firm
12	<u>Other</u>			
13	Alabama Electric Cooperative	1/1/2011	1/14/2011	Other
14	South Carolina Electric & Gas	5/9/2011	6/1/2011	Other

(1) Unless otherwise noted, contract remains effective unless terminated upon 30 days prior written notice.

9/1/2003

(2) Contract megawatts become firm no later than June 1, 2014.

 South Carolina PSA

23 24	Capacity Costs													
25	2011	J	uly	A	ugust	Sep	tember	0	ctober	No	vember	De	cember	
26	Contract	MW _	\$	MW	\$	MW	\$	MW	\$	MW	\$	MW	\$	Total \$
27	Southern Intercompany Interchange	306.5	3,898,165	197.5	2,498,683	272.8	1,617,956	337.9	145,967	185.9	85,293	(68.9)	(35,537)	9,301,296
28	<u>PPAs</u>												, , ,	
29	Coral Power,LLC											•		
30	Southern Power Company													
31	Shell Energy N.A. (U.S.), LP													
32	Total PPAs		··· <u></u>					•	_					39,238,494
33	<u>Other</u>													
34	Alabama Electric Cooperative	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	(1,522)
35	South Carolina Electric & Gas	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	o	(2,854)
36	South Carolina PSA											-		(38,058)
37	Total		10,169,993	=	8,771,512		7,889,785		1,618,795		1,558,122		1,437,291	48,497,356

Other

1	A B C D E Gulf Power Company	F	G	Н	1	J	к	L	М	N	0	P Schedul	
2 3	2011 Capacity Contracts											Pag	ge 1 of 2
4													
5		Te	erm		Contract								
6	Contract/Counterparty	Start	End <sup>(1)</sup>		Туре								
7	Southern Intercompany Interchange	2/18/2000	5 Yr Notice		SES Opco								
8	<u>PPAs</u>				-								
9	Coral Power, LLC	6/1/2009	5/31/2014		Firm								
10	Southern Power Company	6/1/2009	5/31/2014		Firm								
11	Shell Energy N.A. (U.S.), LP (2)	11/2/2009	5/31/2023		Non-Firm								
12	<u>Other</u>												
13	Alabama Electric Cooperative	1/1/2011	1/14/2011		Other								
14	South Carolina Electric & Gas	5/9/2011	6/1/2011		Other								
15	South Carolina PSA	9/1/2003	-		Other								
16													
17													
18	(1) Unless otherwise noted, contract rem	ains effective	uniess term	inated up	on 30 days	prior writt	en notice.						
19	(2) Contract megawatts become firm no l			•	•	•							
20	,,												
21													
22													
23													
24	Capacity Costs												
25	2011		uary		ruary	Mai	rch	•	pril	Ma	ay	June	
26	Contract	MW	\$	MW	\$	MW	\$	MW	\$	MW	\$	MW	\$
27	Southern Intercompany Interchange	321.0	738,310	289.2	295,176	(6.6)	10,576	111.7	41,326	244.5	5,381	0.0	0
28	<u>PPAs</u>												
29	Coral Power,LLC												
30	Southern Power Company												
31	Shell Energy N.A. (U.S.), LP												
32													

0.0

0.0

1,831,895

0

0

1,536,219

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

7,426,073

2,324,521

0

0

1,589,788

<u>Other</u>

Alabama Electric Cooperative

South Carolina Electric & Gas

South Carolina PSA

0.0

Total

0.0

2,343,362

33 34

35

36

37

	R	S	Ţ	U	V	W	Х	Υ	Z	AA	AB	AC	AD	ΑE	AF	AG	AΗ	Αl
1	G	ulf Powe	r Compa	ny													Sche	dule CCE-4
2	20	011 Capa	icity Cont	tracts														Page 2 of 2
2																		=

5		I e	erm	Contract
6	Contract/Counterparty	Start	End <sup>(1)</sup>	Туре
7	Southern Intercompany Interchange	2/18/2000	5 Yr Notice	SES Opco
8	<u>PPAs</u>			
9	Coral Power,LLC	6/1/2009	5/31/2014	Firm
10	Southern Power Company	6/1/2009	5/31/2014	Firm
11	Shell Energy N.A. (U.S.), LP (2)	11/2/2009	5/31/2023	Non-Firm
12	<u>Other</u>			
13	Alabama Electric Cooperative	1/1/2011	1/14/2011	Other
14	South Carolina Electric & Gas	5/9/2011	6/1/2011	Other
15	South Carolina PSA	9/1/2003	-	Other

- (1) Unless otherwise noted, contract remains effective unless terminated upon 30 days prior written notice.
- (2) Contract megawatts become firm no later than June 1, 2014.

24	Capacity Costs
25	2011
26	

25	2011		July	Α	ugust	Sep	tember	O	ctober	No	vember	De	cember	
26	Contract	MW	\$	MW	\$	MW	\$	MW	\$	MW	\$	MW	\$	Total \$
27	Southern Intercompany Interchange	306.5	3,898,165	197.5	2,498,683	272.8	1,617,956	337.9	145,967	185.9	85,293	(68.9)	(35,537)	9,301,296
28	<u>PPAs</u>													
29	Corel Power,LLC												_	
30	Southern Power Company													
31	Shell Energy N.A. (U.S.), LP													
32	Tota	I PPAs						•						39,238,494
33	<u>Other</u>													
34	Alabama Electric Cooperative	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	(1,522)
35	South Carolina Electric & Gas	0.0	o	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	0	0.0	Q	0.0	O	(2,854)
36	South Carolina PSA				<u> </u>									(38,058)
37	Tota	al	10,169,993		8,771,512		7,889,785		1,618,795		1,558,122		1,437,291	48,497,356

### EXHIBIT "C"

## <u>Line-by-Line/Field-by-Field Justification</u> Line(s)/Field(s)

Page 1 of 2

Lines 29-31, Columns F-Q

Line 34, Columns F-I

Line 35, Columns N-Q

Line 36, Columns F-Q

Page 2 of 2

Lines 29-31, Columns W-AI Line 36, Columns W-AH

## **Justification**

This information is entitled to confidential classification pursuant to §366.093(3) (d) and (e), Florida Statutes. The basis for this information being designated as confidential is more fully set forth in paragraph 1.

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE
05351 AUG-I =

IN RE: Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Recovery Clause with Generating Performance Incentive Factor

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing was furnished by U.S. mail this 29th day of July, 2011, on the following:

John T. Burnett
Dianne M. Triplett
Progress Energy Service Co.
P. O. Box 14042
St. Petersburg FL 33733-4042
john.burnett@pgnmail.com

Patrick K. Wiggins Post Office Drawer 1657 Tallahassee, FL 32302 wigglaw@gmail.com

Randy B. Miller White Springs Agricultural Chemicals PO Box 300 15483 Southeast 78<sup>th</sup> Street White Springs, FL 32096 RMiller@pcsphosphate.com

Paul Lewis, Jr.
Progress Energy Florida, Inc.
106 E. College Ave., Ste. 800
Tallahassee FL 32301
paul.lewisjr@pgnmail.com

Vicki Kaufman
Jon Moyle
Keefe Anchors Gordon & Moyle PA
118 N. Gadsden St.
Tallahassee, FL 32301
vkaufman@kagmlaw.com
imoyle@kagmlaw.com

Karen S. White, Staff Attorney AFLSA/JACL-ULGSC 139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1 Tyndall AFB, FL 32403-5319 karen.white@tyndall.af.mil John T. Butler, Esq.
Senior Attorney
Florida Power & Light Company
700 Universe Boulevard
Juno Beach FL 33408-0420
john\_butler@fpl.com

Paula K. Brown Tampa Electric Company P. O. Box 111 Tampa FL 33601 Regdept@tecoenergy.com

James D. Beasley, Esq.
J. Jeffry Wahlen
Attorneys for Tampa Electric Co.
Ausley & McMullen
P. O. Box 391
Tallahassee FL 32302
jbeasley@ausley.com

Robert Scheffel Wright John T. LaVia, III Young Law Firm 225 S. Adams Street, Suite 200 Tallahassee FL 32301 swright@yvlaw.net

JR. Kelly
P. Christensen
C. Rehwinkel
Associate Public Counsel
Office of Public Counsel
111 West Madison Street, Rm. 812
Tallahassee, FL 32399- 1400
christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us
Rehwinkel.Charles@leg.state.fl.us
Kelly.jr@leg.state.fl.us

Michael C. Barrett
Div Of Economic Regulation
FI Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd
Tallahassee, FI 32399-0850
mbarrett@psc.state.fl.us

Jennifer Crawford, Sr. Attorney Office of General Counsel FL Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee FL 32399-0850 jcrawfor@psc.state.fl.us

Docket No.: 110001-EI

Kenneth Hoffman Florida Power & Light Co. 215 S. Monroe Street, Ste. 810 Tallahassee FL 32301-1859 Ken.Hoffman@fpl.com

Mr. Thomas A. Geoffroy Florida Public Utilities Company PO Box 3395 West Palm Beach, FL 33402-3395 tgeoffroy@fpuc.com

Beth Keating Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A. 215 South Monroe St., Suite 618 Tallahassee, Florida 32301 bkeating@gunster.com

James W. Brew
F. Alvin Taylor
Brickfield, Burchette, et al., P.C.
1025 Thomas Jefferson St., NW
Eighth Floor, West Tower
Washington, DC 20007-5201
ibrew@bbrslaw.com
ataylor@bbrslaw.com

Lisa Bennett
Office of General Counsel
FL Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee FL 32399-0850
lbennett@psc.state.fl.us

JEFFREY A. STONE
Florida Bar No. 325953
RUSSELL A. BADDERS
Florida Bar No. 007455
STEVEN R. GRIFFIN
Florida Bar No. 0627569
BEGGS & LANE
P. O. Box 12950
Pensacola FL 32591-2950
(850) 432-2451

**Attorneys for Gulf Power Company**